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{¢) whether representations have been received from Mine Owners Association requesting relaxation of Rules for the appointment of managers and if so, with what result?

The Deputy Minister of Ladbour (shri Abid AN): (a) No such order of clogure has come to our netiee.

(b) Por appointment as mime managers practicad experience in mining is an essential qualification. Probably the required, number of persons with such qualification is not available locally.

(c) Yes. They are deing looked into.

Press inside the Rashtrapati Bhavan

570. Bhrl B. C. Mullick: Will the Minister of Werks, Housing and Bupply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government press was removed to some other place inside the Rashtrapati Bhavan and was again moved back to its original place in the first quarter of the calendar year 1957;

(b) if so, the remsons thereof; and

(c) the amount incurred on account of shifting and reshifting the Press?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Heuting and Bupply (Skrl Asil XK.
Oheada): (a) Yes.

(b) The existing accommodation was found unsuitable and the Press was temporarily shifted to another place, pending comstruetion of a suitable buliding. This propassl was subse-
queatly dropped as a measure of eco-
hemy and stetus quo restored.

(¢) Ra. 11,388

9 AUGUST 1907

Written Answers 7740

well win

¥ot. @ ewidy: wr wfgw wut et Wit qy o gt 9% fi:

(%) oy rawv-xy, fexu-xt
WX ens-ye § fow fog 3 #
ferflt dwar F fow fom g & @idl
& Wy § Frafe feqr war, sl

(@) <& wufe ¥ foeelt wwur
Wi foed weo & at it o fow few
W ¥ g gar?

wrfipow ey it oiwiy (oft operelt tarf) : (¥) % fawer e F wft
¢ fawd wmn war § fe feed @t
¥ e ¥ aqufer € mait [Rfend ofc-
faez 3, wqew dwn Y] @R wreafaw faarr oX qor wiwd sqne
&

(&) arrerdr avmew aft £

Wl wift & sy

xo3. Wt wew ey : Wy wifew
Tt e S Ty AR W e w9
fe mr i ff widt ¥ fimrr s srer oI e w st §?

wrfwy wwr et st (o et twl) : ow foawr wro § w8, fawd qoff onfelt & tens 7 v g am ¥ wivd ek W@ g0 [t
e 3, wpw awn tte)

Industries In Bembay State

513, Shri Pangarkar: Will the Minister of Cemmerce and Industry be

pleased to state:

(a) the new industries propossd o be established in the Bombay State wmes«:ondl'ive?m Plan;

(b) whether Government have received any proposals from the Government of Bombay in this regard?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shrl Morarjl Desal): (a) and (b). A stgtement giving the information is laid on the Table. ([See Appendix II, annexure No. 118].

Indian Embassy, Washingion

874. 8hri D. C. Sharma: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 481 on the 30th May, 1657 and
state:

(a) the actual expenditure incurred on the Indian Ambassador’s office, Washington, during 1956-57, if the accounts have since been closed;

(b) the total number of em '] in that Embassy; and ployee

(c) how many officers in that Embassy are paid more than Rs. 2,000 per mensem?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharisl Nehru): (a) The expenditure on the Indian Zmbassy, Washington is debited to different grants controlled by various Ministries. In respect of 1956-57 a total expenditure of Rs. 28,31,948 has been booked so far in the Departmental books against the grant controlled by the Ministry of External Affairs and includes expenditure on the main Chancery and Information Services. As the accounts tor the year 1938-37 have not been finally closed, it is not possible to furnish firm figures as some book adjustments are likely to be effected before the accounts are closed.

(b) 90 (Chancery 68 and Information Services 24),

(c) Three officers draw more than Rs. 2,000 p.m. as basic pay. Including foreign allowance, however, 10 officers draw total emoluments exceeding
Rs. 2,000 pm.
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Indian Embamy in Peking

§75. Shri D. O. Sharsa: Wil the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the expenditure incurred on the Indian Embassy in Peking during 1956-57;

(b) the total number of employees in that Embassy;

(c) how many of these officers are paid more than Rs. 2,000 per mensem;

(d) whether theve has been any increase in the expenditure of that year as compared to the previous years; and

(e)il:o,theuuonlmu?

The Prime Minfster and Minister of Externsl Affairs (Shrl Jawaharlsl Nebru): (a) The expenditure on the Indian Embassy in Peking is debited to two grants controlled by External Affairs/Defence Ministries. In respect of 1956-57 a total expenditure of Rs. 19,15,151 has been ‘booked so
far in the departmental books against the grant controlled by the Ministry of External Affairs and includes expenditure on the main Chancery and Information Services. As the accounts for the year 1856-57 have not been finally closed, it is not poasible to furnish firm figures as some book adjustments are likely to be effected before the accounts are closed.

(b) 55 (Chancery 45 and Information Services 10).

(c) Except the Head of the Mission no one draws a salary of more than Rs. 2,000 per mensem as basic pay.
(Including Foreign Allowance, however, 2 oficers draw total emoluments exceeding Rs. 2,000 per mensem),

(d) and (e). The corresponding figure relating to the year 1085-58 is Rs. 10,13,688. The increase in expenditure during the year 1956-87 as compared with the previous yesr is very small and negligible.

